BUDGET COMMITTEE
February 8, 2021

6:00 P.M,
PRESENT: Willie Campbell, Julle Guinn, Charles VonCannon, Austin Jaynes, Ross Garland
Travis Hill, Aaron Frazier and Robin McKamey
ABSENT: None
CALL TO ORDER: Austin Jaynes, Chairman
ROLL CALL: Quorum Present

AGENDA: Motion was made by Travis Hill, seconded by Willie Campbell to approve the agenda as
presented. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion was made by Charles VonCannon, seconded by Willie Campbell to approve the
minutes of the January 11, 2021, meeting. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS: None

PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

NEW BUSINESS: Chris Little, President of GO BETSY, a 501-C-3 nonprofit corporation, addressed the
committee explaining a project they had been working on the last three {3) years that they feel will be of
great benefit to the citizens of Carter County. He stated the project involves the improvement of the old
building pad under the Biltmore Bridge on Hwy 400 located along Lovers Lane. He said they would be
building a concrete ramp and parking lot to improve the access to Watauga River. He explained the
duties TDOT, TWRA, TVA and the City of Elizabethton had agreed to take on regarding the project. He
stated they had solicited donations from several groups and all was going well until the pandemic hit
causing a decrease in revenues, therefore a decrease in donations. He said with the funds they have
raised there was an anticipated shortfall of approximately $7,000 which he requested the committee
approve to allocate to GO BETSY. He stated this project was of vital importance to promote the echo-
tourism aspects of our county to the region and provide recreational opportunities to our local citizens.
Motion was made by Travis Hill, seconded by Robin McKamey to set aside $7,000 in a reserve fund to be
used for this project. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion carried. The site plans, proposal and pictures
of the project submitted by Mr. Little are on file in the Clerk’s office.

Chairman Jaynes referred the committee members to pictures in their packet of the vehicle now being
used by the Maintenance Department and presented a quote from Freeland Automotive for a 2021
Chevrolet Express Cargo Van to replace their present one. The quote was an amount of $42,570. After
discussing the fact the vehicle was in total disrepair, motion was made by Aaron Frazier, seconded by
Robin McKamey to approve the purchase of the van for the Maintenance Department. By a roll call vote
of all ayes, motion carried,

Capt. Tom Smith addressed the committee requesting $17,000 be taken from the CARES ACT grant to
purchase 150 new mattresses for the jail. During discussion it was brought out there were several
reserve funds in the Sheriff's Department budget and it was questioned whether or not these funds
were restricted as to what they could be spent for. Director Burke was not aware of any restrictions but
stated he would research the matter. Motion was made by Charles VonCannon, seconded by Ross
Garland to fund the $17,000 requested by the Sheriff’s Department from the CARES grant contingent on
whether or not the $17,000 could be taken from a reserve account in the Sheriff's Department budget, If

RECEIVED™

2:10-2021 @ 4 00pm




it turns out it can come out of a reserve fund, it would come from there and not the CARES ACT grant.
By a roll call vote of 7 ayes and 1 nay frem Robin McKamey, motion carried.

Next on the agenda was a discussion regarding the EMA Director’s salary. Mayor Woodby asked the
committee to review the salary comparison in their packet for six (6} surrounding county’s EMA
Director’s salaries. As the present Director Gary Smith would be leaving his position the end of February
and a new Director would take his place, this matter needed to be addressed before the new hire took
his position. Mayor Woodby's main concern was the audit finding by the State regarding comp time in
the EMA office and wanted comp time off the tahle for the next budget cycle. After much discussion as
how to handle this matter in the best interest of all concerned, motion was made by Ross Garland,
seconded by Charles VonCannon, to set the new Director’s base salary at $48,000 plus benefits and no
comp time, making a total salary of $63,762. This would make it necessary to transfer $12,000 from
unassigned fund balance to the salary line item in the EMA budget to caver the salary until the next
fiscal year. By a roll call vote of 6 nays, and 2 ayes by Robin McKamey and Ross Garland, the motion
failed to pass. After additional discussion, motion was made by Aaron Frazier, seconded by Charles
VonCannon to set the base salary for the Director at $40,225 plus benefits and no comp time, a total
salary of $54,900 and transferring $4,500 from unassigned fund balance to salary line item in the EMA
budget to fund the rest of 2020-2021. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion carried.

As an Excess Property Listing was submitted dated February 8, 2021, by the Sheriff's Dept., motion was
made by Travis Hill, seconded by Aaron Frazier to declare the 2002 Chevrolet Tahoe, vin
#1GNEK13Z232)256797, listed as excess property to be disposed via GovDeals. By a roll call vote of all
ayes, motion carried.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT UPDATE: Finance Director, Brad Burke, presented a copy of the Fund Balance -
Reserves FYE June 30, 2021, as of January 31, 2021, showing a balance of $2,962,853.04 and
details/codes of allowable use(s} of Fund Reserves for review and discussion. He also presented an
Analysis of Coronavirus Utilization funds paid out as of January 31, 2021, in the amount of $163,821.64
and a total of $1,216,248.56 in Unassigned Fund Balance.

Chairman Jaynes informed the committee that beginning March 8, 2021, the Budget Committee
meeting would no longer be held an Zoom hut in person in the main courtroom. He stated social
distancing and masks would be required.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS: Motion was made by Willie Campbell, seconded by Aaron Frazier, to approve
General Fund #101, Budget Amendment #8, in the amount of $87,656.67. By a roll call vote of all ayes,
moticn carried.

Motion was made by Charles VonCannon, seconded by Aaron Frazier, to approve Solid Waste/Sanitation
Fund #116, Budget Amendment #3, in the amount of $40,743.03. By a roll cali vote of all ayes, motion
carried.

Motion was made by Aaron Frazier, seconded by Willie Campbell, to approve Health Department Fund
#117, Budget Amendment #2, in the amount of $1,700. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion carried.

Motion was made by Willie Campbell, seconded by Ross Garland, to approve Drug Control Fund #122,
Budget Amendment #4, in the amount of 5500. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion carried,



Motion was made by Travis Hill, seconded by Willie Campbell, to approve Highway/Public Works Fund
#131, Budget Amendment #2, in the amount of $50,000. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion carried.

Motion was made by Aaron Frazier, seconded by Charles VonCannon, to approve General Purpose
School Fund #141, Budget Amendment #7, in the amount of $359,903.66. By a roll call vote of all ayes,
motion carried.

Motion was made by Aaron Frazier, second by Ross Gariand, to approve School Federal Projects Fund
#142, Budget Amendment #7, in the amount of $102,489.42. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion
carried.

Motion was made by Aaron Frazier, seconded by Travis Hill, to approve the donations to the Animal
Shelter for the month of January 2021, in the amount of $3,240. By a roll call vote of all ayes, motion
carried. '

Motion was made by Travis Hill, seconded by Aaron Frazier, to approve the non-monetary donations to
the Animal Sheiter from Walmart for the month of January 2021, in the amount of $379.51. By a roll call
vote of all ayes, motion carried.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS: Charles YonCannon let the committee know the Habitat for Humanity
was having a “kick off” for another house at 11:00 on February 13, 2021, at 102 Blevins Avenue,
Elizabethton, TN if they would like to participate.

Travis Hill commented even if the meetings were back to in person in the future, he would still like to
have them on Zoom for the public to access and for commissioners who may still not feel comfortable to
attend in person due to the pandemic. He was told if the Governor’s Executive order presently in place
was not extended we could not use Zoom for future meetings. The order allowed for Zoom use during
the pandemic but the State mandated rules for committee/commission meetings would be back in place
once the order expired. It was discussed if the meetings could be streamed an YouTube or Facebook
and the Mavyor stated she would look into the matter.

Members expressed their gratitude to Willie Campbell on behalf of the Highway Department for the job
they did keeping the roads cleared during the recent snow. They also expressed their appreciation to
Mayor Woodby for the job she was doing as Interim Mayor, especially during these pressing times.

On motion by Aaron Frazier and by a voice roll call vote, the meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted: Approved for entry:

Suzi Wallace

Austin Jaynes, Chairman



To : Carter County Commission

From Chris Little, President GO BETSY (501 C 3 nonprofit corp)

Dear Sirs,

We have been working on a project for the last 3 years that will be of great benefit to the
citizens of Carter County. The project Involves the improvement of the old bullding pad under
the highway 400 bridge ( Biltmore bridge) located along Lovers Lane Road. We will be building a
concrete ramp and parking lot that will improve access to Watauga River. We need your help in
making our dream come true.

So far we have gotten TDOT to lease the property to the City of Elizabethton for $1.00 for 10
years with auto renewal. We have gotten TWRA to do engineering plans and they have agreed
to provide manpower and equipment to build the proposed ramp for free ( est cost
$91,000).TVA has agreed to pave the parking lot valued at $61,000 and it is included this years
budget. The City of Elizabethton has agreed to provide security, signage, lighting, and daily
maintenance, Chris Schuttler with Carter County planning helped with filling out and submitting
the ARAP

GO BETSY has been tasked with providing construction materials for the project. We will need
to provide 27 yards of 4,000 psi concrete, 35 tons of aggregate, 150 tons of 4’ rock, 150 tons of
crusher run gravel, #16 bollards 6” diameter, and striping of parking lot when completed.

We have solicited donations from several groups with limited success because of decreased
revenues from the current pandemic and were wondering if Carter County could help, We have
raised some funds but anticipate a shortfall of around $7,000. This project is of vital importance
If we want to promote the echo-tourism aspects of Carter County to the region and provide
recreational opportunities to our local citizens.

Attached are site plans, proposal, and pictures of the project. We hate to ask for a donation,
but this project is too important to our county to miss the opportunity.

Sincerely,
Chris Little. {423)213 -9262

Batallion9@yahoo.com



HWY 400 Ramp Proposal
The objective of this proposal is to turn an unused bridge pad into usable space for tocal fishermen, rafters, and
emergency services, The location is adjacent to lovers Lane Rd, Elizabethton, TN

BACKGROUND

In 2017, a local citizens group (GO BETSY), facilitated 2 meeting with muitiple government agencies to propose
using an abandoned build pad from the Hwy 400 bridge construction that was started in 2008, into a useful space
that could benefit local citizens, emergency services, and environmental tourism. In attendance was TN Dept of
Transportation (TDOT), TN Wildlife Resources Agency (TWRA), Tennessee Valley Authority {TVA), and
representatives from the City of Elizabethion. It was agreed upon by all parties involved to proceed with the
project: Responsibilities are as follows.

The land in question is owned by TDOT and wauld be leased to the City of Elizabethtan for 10 vears for $1.00,
with automatic renewal. Contract for lease was signed 2020.

TWRA will draw up design and engineering plans (completed), provide manpower, materlals and construction of
ramp. Estimated cost of construction is $91,000.00, with funds In current budget year cycle 2020/2021.

TVA has placed paving of parking lot into their 2020/2021 budget. Estimated cost $60,000.00. TVA will procure
necessary permits that are required from the Army Corps of Engineers, after ARAP has been approved.

City of Elizabetiton will provide site security, signage, garbage cans, lighting and daily maintenance. City will
provide for ARAP permit from TDEC,

PROPOSED BENEFITS:

Bank stabilization. Currently the area is being used by local fishermen as a makeshift ramp. Erosion has occurred.
Building a ramp will mitigate erosion, and provide safe access for boats, as the current access is point is uneven
and covered in different sized rocks.

Increase river access for environmental tourism, Carter County TN Is economically disadvantaged. There is limited
fand avallable to support industry. The Watauga River, which the proposed site is connected, provides world class
trout fishing. Unfortunately there is limited access availability to the Watauga River. The river is also commaercially
used by whitewater rafting companies, along with local water enthusiast including kayaking, rafting, tubing and fly
fishing. By constructing an access point, greater use of the resources can be established. There is also an initiative
currently underway, looking into the feasibility of placing a whitewater recreation area just downstream of
proposed ramp and parking area.

Emergency services access. The Carter County Rescue Squad Is tocated within 1 mile of proposed ramp. They have
a Jet boat for water rascues, but available access points are miles away. The resulting delays can result in lessened
survivability. Their rescue boat was deployed on Watauga River 27 times in 2019. Should a whitewater park come
to fruition, their services would be needad exponentially,

Increased tax revenue. By improving access to Watauga River, local tax bases will be improved. Mare out of area
fishermen and rafters, can utilize local services including lodging, guides, sports equipment, and essentials. Thera
would alsc be an increase in state revenues in the form fishing licenses.

7



Engineering Divisien
P.0, Bz ACTUF
Nuybriite, 15 31204
LiLET et

ELIZABETHTON ACCESS AREA
CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE




FILE 19-004

ACCESS AREA EXHIBIT B

LOVERS LANE GOOGLE EARTH
LATITUDE: 36°21'23.82"

LONGITUDE: -82°13'26.58"

CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE




Trout fishermen using area In Nov 2020

MHwe Pl ) LEXY )
. W e o [ ’

Artal view of proposed ramp



Parking lot facing west



Freeland Automotive
Herb Odom | 615-266-3212 | herb.odom@freelandauto.com

Freeland Automotive

Prepared By:
Harb Gdom
Freeland Automotive

$158-266-3212
herb.odom@frealandauto.com

‘Ei'-"l‘.'

This document containg Inlarmalion considered Conlidantial batwaen GM ard its Cllants unlquely. The Infarmation pravidad is ne! intended {or public disclosure. Prices,
spocitications, and avaitabllity are gubjuct 1o change withaut notice, and da not include certain foas, taxes and charges that may be roquirad by fdw or vary by manufaeturar ¢r ragion.
Partarmanca figuras ara guidalines bnly, and actual performance may vary. Pholos may not represant aclual vohicles or axact conligurations, Content basad on reporl preparess
Hiput is subject jo the accuracy of the input provided.

Dala Varsion: 12662, Data Updated: Feb §, 2021 11:01:00 PM PST.

z Page i

Feh 2, 2021



Freeland Automotive L
Herb Odom | 615-266-3212 | herb.odom@freelandauto.com

[Flest] 2021 Chevralet Express Cargo Van (CG33705) RWD 3500 155" (6) (<« Complete )
Quote Worksheet
| | i T T MsRP
Base Price ' $36,400.00 -
Dest Charge $1,295.00¢
Total Options | $4,875.00
L ' . e . Subtotal $42,570.00
BASE 46" SHELVES PKG $8,750,00
CROSSBAR CARGO RACK W/ STRAPS , N _ $1,650.00
e S e  Sublolal Pre-Tax Adjustments -~ $5,400.00;
[ Less Customer Discount . ($14,571.00}
' - -“Subtotal Discount ($14,571.00) |
Trade-In _ _ _ - ~ $0.00.
Excluded fromSales Tax ~ . -° . o C oo U700 gpbtotal Trade-n $;Q,ng!
o ST e T Tavable Price. $33,399,00°
| Saleg Tax . $0.00,
B T G Subtolal Taxes ~ $0.00
{ - . oubtotal Post-Tax Adjustments. $g:g§ M
| e Y otal Sales Price $33,399.00
Hé’fé @Jﬁn{? . Qﬁﬁﬂf‘gg{gg 7?23?’.' i i !
LR e 12024 )
Desaler Signature / Date » m‘.;,puslomer Signature / Dale
,"'.1;
]
{T‘. 1 \A.;
T - fit

CET
This gocumant containg Information considsrad Confidantlal batweon GM and i Clients uniguely. Tha information provited 1s rot inlendad lor public disclosure, Prices,
spocifications, and availablliity are subject to changa wilhout notica, and do not Ineluga cartaln fees, taxes and sharges thnt may be reguired by law or vary by manufasturar of ragion.
Parlermance figures arg guidelines anly, and actual performance may vary, Photos may net rapresent actual venicles or exact configusations. Content based on reporl preparer’s
inpt ig sublect to the accuracy of tha Input provided. i

Data Varsion: 12862, Dala Updated; Feb 3, 2021 11:01.00 PM PST.

Ry

Fab 2, 2021 . - Paga 2

I3



Freeland Automotive A
Herb Odom | 615-266-3212 | herb.odom@freelandauto.com

Imterior:Medium Fewter, Vinyl Seat Trim

Extarior 1:Summit White

Exterior 2:No color has been selacted.

Engine, 2.8L Duramax Turbo-Diesel, DI, 4-cylinder

Transmisslon, 8-spead automatic with diese! spacific torque converter

CODE MODEL , MSRP
CE33705 {1Fslg$t] 2021 Chevrolel Express Cargo Van (CR33705) RWD 3":500 . $36,400.00
OPTIONS

TWT Work Van Preferred Equipment Group $0.00
23w Medium Pewter, Vinyl Seat Trim e g $0.00 ...
ART Seats, froni bucket with vinyl trim ' - $0.00
ATG Remote Keyless Entry $175.00
Cdp GYWR, 9900 Ibg. {4490 kg) Ine.

C60 Alr conditioning, single-zone manual $0.00
DA Visors, driver and front passengar, vinyl - §0.00
E24 Daar, swing-out passenger-side, 60/40 spilt . - $0.00
FE9 Emissions, Federal requirements $0.00
GAZ Summit White _ $0.00
GUB Rear axle, 3.42 ratio o $0.00
K34 Cruiss control 50.00
KG4 Alternator, 150 amps : $75.00
LWN Engine, 2.81. Duramax Turbo-Diessl, DI, 4-cylinder - $0,995.00
MQD Transmisslon, 8-speed automatic with digsel spacific tarque $0.00

converter

NP5 Siaering wheel, leather-wrapped $185.00
UaF Audlo system, AM/FM stereo with MP3 player - $0.00

This dacument containg inlarmatica cansldered Conlidential batwaan Ghd and its Clienls uniqusty, The Information providad Is not inttindad Tor public disclosure. Prices,
spocificallons, and avadabillly are subject to sharge without nofian, and do not Include cortain lans, taxes and charges that may be raquired by law or vary by manulaciurer or region.
Perlormanca figuras are guldelines arly, and aciual performance may vary. Pholos may nol represent aztual vahicles or exact configurations. Gontent based an raporl graparer's
Input Is sutject to the accuracy of the Input provided,

Datn Version: 12662, Data Undated: Feb 1, 2021 11.061.00 PM PET.

Fah &, 2021 i q . Page 3




Freeland Automotive
Herb Odom | 615-266-3212 | herb.odom@freelandauto.com

e,

[Fleet] 2021 Chevrolet Express Cargo Van (CG33705) RWD 3500 155" (8) (< Complete)

UPF Bluetooth for phone, personal call phone connectivity to vehicle $50.00
audio system
uTd Theft Alarm Notification Inc.
Wiy Steering wheel controls, mounted audio conlrols . Ine. :
ZLP Tire, spare LT245/75R16E all-season, blackwall $0.00
Za3 Driver Convenience Package $395.00
ZW9 Hody, slandard $0.00
ZX2 Seating arrangement, driver and front passenger high-back buckels, $0.00
Zyt Paint, solid .o $0.00
_— ?alteries. dual heavy-duty 770 cold-cranking amps, m.E\Iﬂ’tré:ii;a\rm:e~ Inc.
{1
L Exhaust brake ‘ Ine.
SUBTOTAL ) $41,275.00
Adjustments Total N $0.00
Deslination Charge . $1,295.00
TOTAL PRICE ' $42,670.00
 EstGilyNA '
Est Highway:N/A
Est Highway Cruising Range:N/A . !

Thig document containg information eonsidered Conlidontial batwaen GM and its Cliends uniquely. The information provided Is not Intended fof public disclosure, Prices,
spelfications, and avallability ara subjoc! to changs without natice, and de nat includo certaln lees, taxes and chargas thal may ba requirad by law o vary by manulacturar or region.
Parformance figures are gaidelings orly, and acwal performance may vary. Photos may aol represent aetual vehicles o exact coatiguralions. Gantent based on report proparor's
Input Is subject to tha accuracy of the Input provided.

Dala Varsion: 12962, Data Updated: Feb 1, 2021 11.01:00 PM PST.

Fab 2, 2021 E Pago 4




N







PR C R R

CRV AL

o e 8

—E
. et T

o g rrd T 3 A

e i b AT YT










I






Carter County Sheriff's Office

900 East Elk Avenue

Elizabethton, Tennessee 37643
Phone: 423.542.1846 Fax: 423.542.3156

Dexter Lunceford
Sherill

Captain Thomas Smith

Carter County Sheriff’s Office
900 E. Elk Avenue
Elizabethton, TN 37643

Ph: 423-542.1848

Director Brad Burke
Finance Department
Carter Counly, Tennessee
801 E. Elk Avenue
Elizabethton, TN 37643
Ph: 423-547-4005

IRT: CARES Act Monies

Mr. Burke,

~ James Parrish
Chief Deputy

February 4, 2021

This correspondence is in reference to the remaining Cares Act Relief monies held by the county.
The Carter County Sheriff"s Office is requesting $17,000.00 of these remaining monies to purchase
bedding items to replace 150 worn, cracked and torn mats along with associated bedding. This
purchase is to reduce healih risk issue for inmates and staff,

We respectfully request that $17,000.00 from the CARES Act Relief monies be added to the jail’s
budgel into line item 101-54210-399 to purchase the requested items, assisting in our ever vigilant
¢fTorls in preventing the spread of disease and life cycle replacement of these items.

Respectfully,

Captain Thomas Smith
Executive Officer
Carter County Shexiff"s Office



Carter County, Tennessee

Finance Department

Report of Fxpenditures and Balance of {
Fiseal Year Ending June 30, 2021

As of February 5. 2021

As of
February 5,
CARES Act Funds (888) 2021
Tull amount of fanding 845,265.00
Less expenditures:
General Fund
2019-20 non-payroll (87,445.86)
2020-21 payroll (bonuses):
Appropriated (814,219.08)
Actual amount paid less than appropriation 12,814.74
2020-21 non-payroll (186,120.12)
Solid Waste Sanitation Fund
2019-20 non-payroll (190.96)
2020-21 payroll (bonuses):
Appropriated (22,257.19)
Actual amount paid less than appropriation 2,836.20
2020-21 non-payroll (61.38)
Highway/ Public Waorks Fund
2019-20 non~payroll 0.00
2020-21 payroli (bonuses):
Appropriated {58,197.81)
Actual amount paid less than appropriation 5,007.03
2020-21 non-payroll (54.62)
Fund balance @ February b, 2021 247,385.97
Purpose

To present a repdrt of expenditures and remaining balance of CARES Act Funds as of February 5, 2021,

Source

Current (as of February 5, 2021) and prior year Expenditure Reports for the General Fund, Solid Waste
Sanitation Fund, and Highway Public Works Fund, motions approved by County Commission, invoices,
purchase orders, Budget Committee and County Commission minutes and meeting packets

Conclusion

Report of expenditures and remaining balance of CARES Act Funds as of Februaxy 5, 2021 appears to be
fairly presented. Total expenditures and encumbrances are $597,879.03; therefore, the remaining
balance as of February 8, 2021 is $247,385.97. ?



Budget Committee- EMA Director salary comparison

Carter- Population- 56,391 Salary- $38,039 + comp time (ciirrent director opted out of
insurance) '

Hawkins- Population- 48,751 Salary- $48,751- comp time (only called out 3-4 times month
Greene Population~ 69,069 Salary- $45,000 no comp time

Johnson Population- 17,778 Salary-$41,323+ comp time _

Unicoi Population- 17,783 Salary-$58,500 no comp time (a_la‘ga the counﬁ coroner)

Washington  Population -129,375 Salary- $63,500 no comp time
Points to consider

s Carter Co EMA director has lowest salary out of the surrbﬁfr’i’d‘ing counties

* Should we increase the salary and remove the comp time- this would make this position a
salatied position (county atty will be present to discuss this option)

* Removing the comp time removes the burden from my office and the finance dept also
removes possibility for an audit finding for violating county personnel policies

« Insurance/ benefits will need to be included for new director

. "lli_! !

.



From: Patty Woodby

Sent: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 413 PM .
Ta: Michael Kennedy ¥ ,
Subject: FW: EMA Director a

Can you include this email in the packet. It's from Sullivan co, EMA director.

Thank you,

Paity Weodly
Carter County Mayor
423-542-180%

wynw cartercountytn. gov

From: Jim Bean <lim.Bean@sullivancountytn.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 411 PM

To: Patty Woodby <patty.woodby@cartercountytn.gov>; Richard Venable <rvenable@sullivancountytn.gov>
Subject: EMA Director

Mayor Woodby,
In regards to your question to Mayor Venahle, | will do my best to answer your questions and if you have any other
please don't hesitate to contact me elther by email or mobile phone which can bg, found in my signature line.

The Sullivan County EMA Director’s salary is $62,076.30 annually. As a gide note, the EMA direéctor in Sullivan County
also has additional responsibilities of 300 MHz Radio systems manager and admin over paid rescue personnel in the
Eastern end of the county at 3 different rescue squad locations.

Comp time Is not accumulated by EMA director, This position is salaried and definad as Executive Examption status.
Comp time is not accumulated for the position. If the director works extra hours for any reason or a call out then it has
been acceptable to come in a little fater the following morning. If a half day or more is needed off for any reasan then |
take the respective time {vacation, personal or sick) which is provided to all county employees.

The EMA director is typically called out after hours on the average of 3-4 times a-month. Some of these are due to being
the Radio System Program Manager and have to come in to deal with system issues. There are often meetings that the
EMS director attends after hours for different organizations such as guarterly volunteer fire fighters association
meetings or monthly county commission meetings that may affect one of the departments under EMA.

Y
Vil I

| hope this helps and as | stated earlier, please feel free to reach out to me with:any questions;

il

¢

sy
;o
. HE



B30 S 5 e o o s e o e sk S s o o s o oo o 8 o ke SR O ok e ok e ol ool ok o oo ok o

Jitm Bean, MA, MEP, TN-CEMP

Director

Sullivan County Emergency Management Agency
3193 Hwy 126 Suite 1¢1

Blountville, TN 37617

Qffice: 423.323.6912

Mobile: 423.440.9626

MEMBER
intarnational Assoclation of Emargoncy Managery
GOOD MEMBERS ~ 68 COUNTRIES » wiwwltoinsam

27

ORI



Excess Property Listing ~
February 8, 2021

Department Excess Property Deoscription . VIN
Sheriffs Department 2002 Cheviolet Tahoe- 5.3 L, V8, Unknown Miles 1GNEK137232J256787

P

i



Vehicle Inspection Form

Inventory ID: Asset Number: Fair Market Value:

Shart Description: ) e
Year_ 202 Make, C HE U/ RO LET Model_ "\ P

VIN:LZ GINJEI]T 3121312512 Sl 717 21 Titte Restriction: 1y CIN

s

Odometer: (’“EJ o A 5_t.~’ N ClMites D Kilometers  Odometer Accurate (1Y CIN;

Long Description:
This Vehicle: [ Starts Eﬁfslt;rts with 2 Boost & [Elns/Driveable EYEngine Runs [ Does Not Run [1For Parts Only

Engine- Type: 4.3 L,V % [BGas [ Diesel Ongine L) Propane/Natural Gas [ Gas/Electric Hybrid
Tagine Condition: [2Rims []Needs repair ("] is in unknown condition

Repairs needed:
This vehicle was maintained every oo [lDays [l Hours [3¥iles

Date Removed From Service: _ Maintenance Records: (] Available LI Not Available For Inspection
Transmission: B Automatic [ Manual ¢ Speed Condition: [EFOpérable [ Needs repair [ Is Unknown Condition
Repairs Needed:

Drivetrain; [] 2 Wheel Drive (TH4 Wheel Drive  Condition: AN ML Al

Exterior: Color: ™/ f (r7¢ Windows: L No Cracked Glass [ Cracked

Minor; (B-Penes [ 8crawches [[Difigs  Tire Condition: Tread:______ #Flat___ Hubcaps #
Major Damage to: @LA 5T

Additional Damage:

Decals: m {7 Have Been Sprayed or [ Have been Removed & 2 Impressions Remain - L1 No Impressions
Emergency equip:  [JNone  [15 been removed & [ There are holes in the extorior {73 There are no holes
Interior: Color A gel %1)‘&1 C&inyl [] Leather

Damage to Seats: ___[\opl AL LIENE. <t TeAk.

Damage to Dash/Floot:

Radio: [Dsﬁc'k or U1 Brand & Model: Clam D AMFM WM Cassetie [ AM/FM CD
[BHEC (Condition: [ Cold Mwn) [CINo AC Air Bags: [l Driver's Side [dpral

[HACruise Control [C-Tiit Steering  £] Remaote Mirrors | Climate Control
Power: EE’S(te/amng Wndows [ZH50r Locks ats

Additional Equipment: .
Manufacturer : _ Model Serial #

(I Tool Box l:] Light Bar D Ladder Rack [ Unhty Body Brand _ [ Hiteh: Type
Location of Asset: |

For more information contact:
Reminder. Do not clasa items on or sunoundmg il i!olldﬂy, on Friday mghta, or Weekends. Stagger closing times by 10 minutes,

29




Carter County, Tennessee : ,
Goneral Pund (#101) ; |
TFund Balanco - Rogerves

FYL June 30, 2021 :

Ag of danuary 81,2021 Beginning

il Balance @
Balance @ July | January 31,

1 T

Account# _ 1, 2020 e 2021

:Restricted for General Government #346° ] ‘
34510-001/43302 Register - Data Processing Fees 127486.62 135,200.62 @ (A)

24510-002/43365/61910  ;County Archives and Records Management Fee ; 505,180.65 506,082,654 (B
34510-008/44170/68900-358 | Unclaimed Fands {fram Stute of TN} j 63,152.28 . 53,152.28 ()
! i
Restricted for Finance #34515
3451500 1/43306 .County Clerk - Data Processing ‘ 14,6080 16.874.19 ()
3:515-0412/1G835 ;County Clerl - Title Fees 35,360.02 ! 40,698,567 {5
i { -
_ _ ;Restricted for Administration of Justico #24620
J4620-001/42191/391/461/601  Courtroom Security | 1,085.25 | 1,410,00
Dale Entry Fee for Awtomation: ! |
34520-000/42300/53100-3 177709 Gonora) Sessions : 136,019.62 119,220.50 W (D)

l
|
i
34520002142 190742290 - Cireuit ! 12,092.00 | | 13,647.50 (18))
|
i
|

3452000442490 ~ Juvenile : 17,562.72 | 18,168.72 @ (D)
34520-005/42530 . Chancery ) 15,761.82 - 3.319.57 @ (1)
‘Restrieted for Publie Safety #34525
34525-001/42180/42380 ‘Aleohot and Drug Troatment 6148679 66,614.75 (F}
32500240266 JailWarkbouse/Comthouse flitipation fa} 371,634.01 ; j 399,961.03 (C)
34525-002/40268 !Courthouse Security flitigation tax} 140,890.58 0 186,241.81 ()
34525-008/ 3396 tSexual Offendor Registration Feeg 22,538.00 i | 24,048,00 L§}]
34525-004/43344 Automation - Sheriff (26,048,45): ‘ {21,154.65) (I}
34525-005M4 7080 1’1‘i£1(& 111 {five, rescue, emergencies) 18,763.06 i 185,763.46 ()
34528-006/H40260:51800-709 fJui[ﬁ'Wm'khouseanurt;hause {lit, tax-old Fund #112} 55.8532.87 ‘ i 659,877.449 (L)
45L5-31 LABTOB4400-790  Bafety Grant (BMA) . 3,782.00 . 0.00
‘Restricted for Public Health and Welfure #34530
34580- 00148610 Animal Bheltor ldonstions) . 4644866 48,948.50 (M)
34630-021 Animal Shelter {Delawder Eatate} ] 2,00000 . 2,000,00 (M)
34530-003/46390/66900-063  Health Dopartment - tobaceo grant ) ] 301465 | 0.00 ()]
34580-118M6300/56700  Health Department - Built Bnvironment Grant : 574119 - 0.00 {m
Restricted for Capital Projocts #34585
345685-001 Unspent Appropriations {50% passed 1/16/18} _ 896.685.07 . £14,857.07 (N
‘Committed for Goneral Government #34610
$4610-000 ‘Workforee Development. Complex | 62445217 ) FEEIE )
‘Conomidted for Public Safety #34625
34626-032/44630-082  :Sheriff - auction proceeds ! 40z 5004.25 B ()
34625-034/:13370 ;Inmzlte Telephone Contract {commissions} ; T70,111.92 : 69,605.08 {5}
34626.036/44131 ‘Jail Comanissary Contract feommissions} i 23,182,356 . 35,867.35 {5
34626-037 1Qld Jail feconstruction) set up in ! 32,187.00 : 82,187.00 (1)
F4625-008/40015M8110 - Excess Board Bl ©  ° - 143,032.02 | saoa002 B (W)
b : :
' Committed for Public Health and Welfare #34630 _
34630-000MB86 10 i Clean Teens {feontyibutions} 1,000.00 i 1,000,00 "

30



34710-025

34720-000

igne neral Government
Refund received from Motlife with no details

'Assigned for Administeation of Justice #34720

.Chancery Court Clark (rear office doot) _
Larryover Unspent Approp. frommission approved}

" B,G02.48 |

5,002.48

2,000.00 0,00

95,749.73 } [

W)

34720-002 Othor Administration of Justice furies 26,749,73 X)
1
'Assigned for Public Safety #34723 T
Carvyover Unspent Approp. feomayission approved) ‘
34720-001/54400 EMA 6,600.87
{Aggigucg Fox, Qther Operatlons #34745 S
3474H-001/44540 -Purchase of Land for Industry 98,567.18 08,667 Y}
347456-119/58100-599 ‘Economic Development 20,000.00 | 40,000,00 A
Tatal i 3.014,257,99 | _2.068,853.04 |




Genoral Fund (101) -

Detnils for Reserves

EYg 30, 2021

Asof December §1, 2030 ,

Allowalle Usa{s) of I'ind Reserves

Purchase computer equipment and software, upgrades to compuler equipment and software, and supplica, maintenance and

(‘\-j Iservives velnting to eomputer equipment and software, .
8y |Duplieating, storing, and maintaining any records requived by law to be kept permuanently (TCA 10-7-108)
() |Reserved fay future claims on funds returned to the County by the Stale | i | »
{m I:’m'chusu computer equipment snd goftware, upgrades to compuler equipment and software, and supplies, maintenance and)
_ . lservices ralating fo computer equipment and software,
(1) [Costs associated with providing the servico of processing and printing titles (FCA 55-6-104),
{1 |Programas for alechol and dreug treatmant, eduention, and prevention.
() [ailfworkhouse consteuetion/reconatruction/upgrading ov to retive debt for such expenditures, or for courthouse renovation,
() [Courthouse speurity | |
(1) (Administration of Sex Offender program
() |Cowmputerization, information systems and elactronic records management costs of the shevitf's office. oo
(1} Carvy out activitios ander the Firewise Cominunities program; (2) to veimburse the participating county for search and veacue
() and other emergency services, including firefighting and law onforcoment patrols; (3) to cover training costs and equipmeant
purchases diveckly velated to the omergency sorvice deacribed in paragraph (2); and (4) to develop and gavey ¢ut cominunity wildfive
protection plans. )
{1} |Private Acta of 1075 Chaptor 110 (passed 5.12.1975). Maintenance, upkeep, and ropaire of courthouse, nil, and libeary,
(M} |Donationsleontributions fto he used ns specified by denor)|
(N} |Balance due Reedy & Sykes or Trademark whenever the grinder pump and leak is completely fixed, N
(0] {Provention and education for tobaceo wae prevention and cessation {grant restrictiond. e
(I |Gap Craak Pavk project | o
Q) |Capital projectsfespenditures as appropriated by County Commission,
Appropriationa for WDC. Balance is adjusted as apprprintions are approved during the year and nt June 30 for the net dilference
_R)  [betwean current revenue and actual oxpendilures, .
{8} 18herifs Departnent - Finance Dopartment is in the process of locating documentation of approval by County Commission, N
(I |Deoconstruetion of old juil | | | I ] | |
Por County Comnuission wminutes (page 89) for June 18, 2018, excess revenue (nmount above $900,000) was restricied by County
w Commission for payment of overtime and redempi:jon ol scerued comp time, purchase of a naw coinmunications system, and to
raplacefrepair boiler(s) for an amouwnt up ko $70,000, Excess funds can only be apent as they are redeived, County Commission ean
chaoose to ulilize any of these restricted funds in omergoney situations for purposes athor than those apoeified above.
(v} |Clean Teons program | | | | | I | [ l |
Money recoived from Metlife for "overpayments' of premiums by employees/County. Company representatives stated that thoy
could nat provide any details {apecifie names, dates, amounts) for this refund. Finanee deparbinont will attempt to identify any
(W) isource of these overpayments,
{X) |Coats associnted with murder l;mil‘s.i | | i | I | ]
V) [Land for Industey. Finance Department is in the progess of locating documentation of nppraval by County Coinmiasion. .
(7t |Beonomie Development as designated by County Commission (annual budget}, | | [ |

32



Wd ST'€ TZ0E/S/T

99 QFEBIET SIUB[EQ PUNJ PIUSISSEUN WOY PoTROO[E [R10],
T T T T 19 8CF 5911 I  suorjots 19d (10,
T T T T - eovy oig wwiumg 10§ digssesuodg e fmmﬁm.\mﬁ
T T - T ) " Touy samor] 397 Xy Ljzedodd 3o pungey cmmmﬂmﬂ
T i T h - bakopdine 0UeUeuUITH 0§ SSEHIUL smmreg 0Z/6T/TT
T T 91500 18430 PUE SOuBUs U 1oM0) vind T T oEeTI
B o T T  Surjesw peje [erads xof A2d IDTOISSTEG]) i T T Tows Ut
T T T B - | SoIJQ se93SNIY, T sepiquy T oTmL/oL
i o Trmem e e e T ieyuey Surfakdeyy oy avjeg T oz
T - 7 (spueis pueqproag [eijueyod iof areys SWIojen JueId 10 9AESeY - -l.r .|H~|omhm._,.m
i o T  18063) AJRI0APY SUSIPIIY;) 0 UoRendeidde ur eseazdu] ) 016
T T - T e ~uuy s,preyddyg o3 worysLidordde ur osgorou] o T ORI
T - jusunsde(y a0lRUI] 107 SeAL0[AGS [euonppE omy o T gmET
. SUOTIO
h T T B ST'08L°GF T "~ sjuswpuowe 10d feldy,
T sumpwising SOURINSU] UONESTAdTIO]) SISFI0 A Ul SSEoIoUT 20 osuereq sjerxdorddy e “gg8e9s 1 £ 1zl
T - asymey) Sutprhoay Mot 10] 0g-6T0E JULInp 16508 Jou spun 3o sdueyeq sjerdorddy’ T mmﬂwm.w e Y T gEAZET
- I S juelr) sSeusigAuiieie ;) 10 areys Surgogep R 7 <5 - - S 9 0zAEI
(0307 "€ dunp @ 20wk(eq puny peuSISSEnn LT pofbd Spiny sser ‘amoperoyy 00°000°93. - O g T owae

-0E-610% Ut 1uads j0u Inq poyemadordde drom spuny) uedisrasy Ay Apnis uonpesusdios 16f syeudorddy ST
wondixosag] JInoury FWelY  # JUIHPUSTEY sre(
. . e - N i ik it L o, PRIOWY 1o3png FHEL
- . ‘ . - ___ IZ0p TeAdenmer o ey
) ‘ , ) - ) ; TC0Z "0 SUn[ saipiy 189X [0STT
) ) T - FouEley puny pousiesen;] JO TONEIIAoIady
i i T ) T . T pung [Exeusn
a5ssoutR ], "AJENO)) 191187




3Y

TITESCYLS JO oneA PIIBWISD 2303 B YTIM 10V SUITARUOIO)) 8y £q
paplacid sygeusq Lyuno)) pue JeIaps] oY) Pozin seokojdws gpg. Appemxorddy (ZoISnOU0)

“soakordume 4q §)LoUS] SNITABPTOI0) 8Y) JO TOT)RZI[IN MOGR VOISSIIIWO]) oY3 wIoyur o, rasodang

"SIgeueq WY sare]) jo uonezyin Jutpredex sjrcdaa foafed SnIABUOIO) pe1siey 80anog

FOIE8°891 $ 6¥% jeI0L,
FPI'LET'S °G WAIDGT POCH
96 166°66 1¢1 S[ooY0g
96°L11°82 0g prwoygg
SF930°¢ 9 DISBM PIOG
0P’ TILE 12 AeaysTH
mb.wmwﬁwm o8 Aunog
QABIT Y015 pleg Aouegiswsg
pied junowy [e30], posn oym ssafojduny jo JQUUNN Juganreda(

1G0% "1 ATBNUER JO SY
1207 "0 ounp gxjq

UOITRZI[1]]] SNIATABTOI0]) JO SISATBUY
sSpuny {Iv
S0SSoUUD ], "AJUNG ) F9IIET)




Cartor County, Tennessee

County Commigsion
Budget Calendnr

Fisenl Year Ending Jupe 80, 2022

Datols)

Body/Department

Purpose

Docember 14, 2020

Budget Committec

Regular scheduled meeting
Approve budget calendar
Specifie requirenients for deparinonta) budged voquests

danuary 13, 2021

Finauee Depavtment

Tattora to putside agoncies

January 20, 2021

Finance Dopartment

Naticas and worksheet to dopartments

January 27, 2021

Finance Depariment

Requesta due from outside agenciea

February 3, 2021

Finanee Departmant

Requcesta due from departinents

Februavy 1819, 2021

Finance Department

Compile reguests
Schedule budget prosentations

March 1-5, 2021

Finance Department

Draft budpet requestalproposal

Mareh 8-12, 2021

Firance Departiment

Review draft budget with depariment heada

Mareh 24, 2021

Finance Dépaytment

Notice for hearing dates in newspaper

April 12, 2021

Budget Committes

Repular scheduled meeting

Budgel Hearing **  Solid Waste and putside agencies
April 26, 2021 Budget Hearing **  Ganeral Fund, Health Dept., and Tax Relief
May 3, 2081 Budget Hearing **  Debt Berviee, Highway, and Edaeation
May &, 2021 Budget Hoaving **  Opan dute (possibla hearing/meeting)
May &, 2021 Budget Hoaving **  Open dute (possible hearing /mecting)
May 10, 2021 Budget Conmuittes  Rogular sgheduled mesting

Open taie (possible heaving/ mecting)

May 13, 2021

Budget Committec

Appove budget

May 20, 2021

Finance Dopartment

Proposed budget and bearing notice in newspaper

June 14, 2021

Budget Committen

_Hegu_tar scheduled nieoting
Puhlic hearing

Juno 21, 2020

Counfy Commission

Regular scheduled meeting
Distribute proposed budget to County Commission

Juno 23, 202 [

Jnanee Departmont

Qutside agengy funding in newspaper

July 8, 2021

Couwuty Comunisgion

Budget worlkshop

July 19, 2021

County Commission

Repular scheduled meoting
Adopt 2021-22 budget

HBudeot Hearings

%k The Budget Committee requests that ALL officoholdars and deprrtment heards present their detailed budget
requesta ani requived oxplanations in hudget hearings.

Purpose
To ensure that the consolidated budget s distvibuted to the County Commission at the June 2021 meeting,
and that npproval of the budget is reyuested at their July 2021 meeting.

35



Carter County

54110 338  Maiutenance & Repniv Sevvices Vehiclea : 86252 | 0.00

“Ho appropriaie inauramee recovery funds for repair of vehicle #102,

Genoral Fund #101
Piseal Yoor Beding June 30, 2021
DBudget Antendment #8
Februsry 16, 2021
Item, Line o o ; | Tneroasc!
# | Category| Ttem |Description $ Amount Deerease
| 54190 708 ‘Commumcntlun Fguipment < 2,660.00 0,00 ; Tuerease
54400 708~MD ‘Contmunication Bguipment : 436.00 0.00 :  Increase
5409 7!)() 0201 Ot]u,l Fquipment | 000 430,00 | Decroase
BAAOH IO {Other Bquipment : 0,00 %,060.00 | Decreass
54490 442 Propane Gns i BOONO {100 Increase
:‘I'r) rea Hm‘a?e teithin Ertergency Meanagenent Calegory, ' i
] %490 | 399 [Other Contracted Sorvices 0007 L600.00°  Deeratin
64490 ' 335 Maintenance & Repair Sorvices- Buildings L600.00 : 000 Incresse
i i : )
To realloeate within' Emergency Management to key the trew offiee and supply room doors,
3 33300 719 Office Kquipment : 0.00 1,200.00 Decrogso
¢ 43300 TN ,I urniture & Pixtures i 1,200.00 . 0.00  Increase
i i
-To reallocate within General Sessions Court Category to purchase et furniture. ) ;
: E
' . . | i
A 5123 [ (1] ;Rngistur— Data Procosaing Fros ‘t 000 2,000.00 Dosrense
51600 \ 471 5Sc[¥.wm‘o 2,000.00 .00 Inerense
; ! A ,
Ty appropricte restricled data provessing fees o fund o new 7mud alert system through BIS (Business Information
‘Systoms), )
j
[ I B7100 9 %0r.h<w Chargaes : | 85.00 0.00 Tnerease
7100 ¢ T8 Ofee Equipment ! (1LO0 88.00 Decroasa
. ! ! i
N i . i
To reatlovaly within Agricwlftural Extension category. ) -
§ ] 63100 ; ATL Saftwar _ O mE9000 000 Inorense
345820 - 003 Restricted e Admivistration of Justics Goneral Seasions ‘ 0.60 3,589, ()() Deeredso
“to appropricie restricted dala processing fees to purchase elond storage, backu_u/'rzfphr‘a.’mn softivare, mul Iagrmzm
eeoss,
; ! . | o L
7 l 34525 ‘ 00 }ﬂeatri‘cteil for Public Snfoty Jai¥Workhouse/ Courthouse (.00 { 13,000.00 ; Decrease
BARI0 § 385 ifvlaintanm&ce & Repuir Barvices - Building ! LLOOG.00 | 0.00 ‘ Invrense
To app oprm!f’ restricied Conrthouse and Juil Mainténance Litigation Taxes for repeir of electronic doors and computer
dyalemia im the juil,
8 4700 Insurance Recovery 1 0.00 sa2.02 . Inerease
Incrense

36




0,00 '

37

0 ] 34625 006 Restrictod for Public Safety Jail/Workhouse/ Courthaouse ) 2,000.00 © Docrense
44110 B Maintennnee & Repair Sevvices - Building i 2,000.00 0.00 Inorensa
To appmpf fale resty rcred Courthause and Jait Malntenanee Litigetion Taxes o complete ropnirs of the electronic doors
‘and mmpnter' .s,ysram in the Annex Building, '
! : !
10 ] 54200 471 Softwaro 149.90 | 0.00.  Ineronse
54210 334 Muintenance Ayreoments 0.00 : 149.90 ¢+ Decrease
I v amh’acah’ within the Juil category lo eover Zoom softwars purdhase. '
j i j
| BI106 624 In Scvviee! Staff Dovelopment L 66000 0.00 " Tneromse
v 61100 365 {'Fravel i 0.00 | 650.00 . Decronse
o realtocate for trmi;w ing/ serminars for County Conunlssion, :
. I ; 1
12 l B4110 298 Other Fringe Benofits L 20,000.00 | 0.00 ‘ [nereas
5410 207 ‘Modieal Insurance 000 20,000, U() Docrease
To maHamtn within bhm ff's Depariment eatogory for county rondributions lo emplayee 1 [e'(ri th Sevings Accounfs'
13 61800 7()7_ fliui]ding I mprovements 21.000.00 i 6.00 . Inerease
51800 336 IMaintenance & Ropnir Sevvices Building 000 | 1L500.00 i Docroase
51800 36 Maintenance & Repair Services Bquipment 660000 ' Decrenso
To realfocate wilhin _:C'aun.'.y Buildings eategory for flooring & LED lights projets in the Cém_'fhousu. .
; ‘ ? f i
1d Jae0n ZUnnssignﬂd Pund Balance i 7,885,00 | 0. 00 ;  Docroase
51800 | T99-888  Other Capital Dutlay 0.00 7,884, OD ' Deerense
Tn adjnst Budgei Ameudmenr RIAL for protective glass works cubicles appropriate from Unasmguerf Fund Bolance in
errae per Ou'c:-ber 2020 motion from floor, ;
16_] 51800 |790-120{0ther Capital Outlay | 10,1968 ' 6.00 | Increaso
39000 Unassigned Fund Balancs | oo 10,156,806 | Decreasc
i']‘v oppropriate mzsp'gm! funds for Studer piroperty project approved in 2019-20, ‘ )
Motal |__BT.056.67 |  B7.036.67
. J
From Fund Balamee 0.00




Carter County

i
iFram ['und Balance

Feoin Unagsipiod Bead Dilaness

Solid Wagte/Sanitation Fund #116
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021
Budget, Amendment #3
Fobruary 16,2021
Ttem Ling : Inaronse/
# [Category] ltem [Deseription $ Amount Desronso
|

1 55784 336 Maintenance & Rapair Services Equipment: 0.00 : 10,060.00 :  Docrense
B58THRL 463 “Vehicle Parts ! - 10,000.00 3 0.00 ‘ Incrense

Jo reallocate within Landfill Operation & Malntenance calegory. : j

| 1 |
] BB BOG o L709.38 0.00 Inorense
55732 BI0 Truslec's Commission i BH0.00 ‘ 0,00 :  Increasa
65732 . B13  Workers' Compenaation [nsurance * 2,060, ]4 0.00 . Increase
BT ’ #510. ﬂl‘rusicm % Commirsion : 1,300, 0{) 0.80 . TIncreasa
SHTEL | 813 kacm Componsation Tnsurance , 3,141, 69 0.60 . Increnee
B6764 \ 5048 Lmlnllty insurance ; 0.00 . 1,694.06 ) Decrease
isis4 o 610 Trustee’s Commission o 15,000.00 0.00 . lnerease
65754 | 611 Vohicle & Bquipnient Insurance : 830.57 | 0. U{) Tnercase
66784 B3 Workews' Compensation Insurance ; o0 G261 :l(w Doerense
68900 610 ‘frustee’™s Commizsion i D00 E 11.800.00 | Decrvise
s732 602 Building & Contents Inswance % 68.51 ! i .00 )  Inerense
BBTRL 1 502 |Building & Contents Insuvance ; 2,114.81 E G.00 | Incrense
65764 | 602 {Building & Contents Insprance : L130.51 000 1 Incrense
86761 1 AOO  iLinbility Insurance : 1,709.38 | r .00 [ngvesse
BoT5L | 611 Vehicle & Bquipment Inaurance : 833.04 ; 0.00 ©  Incroase
30000 Unassignod Fusd Balanee 000 1L987.51 . Decresse

JTo reatloeate Trustes Commissions and varions insurance casts belwwen major Categories,

- | !

I

E [Fotal 074308 | 40,743.03

3%




Carter County
Henlth Department B Fund #117
Figeal Year Ending Junge 30, 2021

From Fond Balance

From Unnesigied Pind Baldnes =

EBndgos Amendmont #2
Fehrunry. 16, 2021
Ttom Line 1 i Increasef .
#  |Categoryl Item |Description $ Amount Decrease
i ) )
T ] s6110 | 302 Advertising 200.00 | 0.00 . Incronse
BRLIO . 884 Qthor Chavges 0.00 - 200.00  Decroase
o realioacte within the Health Department fund to cover ad eosis,
; . i
| BE110 348 Postage 1,600.00 000 Inerease
H f H
56110 435 Maintenance & Repair Serviees Duilding 0.00 L0000 ;. Decrease
To realloncte within the Health Deportotent fund to cover postegn costy, i
‘ | |
“Potal L0000 1.700,00




Cartor County
Drug Control Fap
Flgeal Year Ending June 30, 2021
Dudgot Amondment #4

Eebruary 16, 8021
Ttom Line : 1 _ Incrensef
# 1 Categovy] Item |Description | $ Amonnt Docrease
: f ! :
T ] 51110 ° 510 "Trustec’s Commixsion ; 5(10.00 | 0.00  Ineromsn
8900 810 Prastoe’s Commission . 0.00 800.00  Decrenso
Ta reotlocadr Trusive Commissions 16 proper category. i
|
. i
Total 0000 50000
Trony Fund Balanes _ ' 0.00
Trom Unnasigned el Balaes : P ARy X

0



Cortep Coupty
General Purpese School Fund #1417

25.000.00 |

Yo amend/ Adjust for overestimated original dudyel of 873,000 Cares Act Technology Graay,

Figea] Year Ending June 30, 2021
Budget Amendment #7
Tebruayy 16, 3021
Lino Prograny Inerenge
[em # | Category|  Ham #  [Doseription | $ Amount Deovansel
71901 307 891 Communiontion - Cares Act ’ 000’ 25.000.00 § Decronse
473040 801 Cares- Wirnless for Students : 0.00 . Decronse

v

2,600.00 | Docrenss

T ajust for Convdinated Schout Feadih bueeget that was erroneansly pasted 1o Heolth Services ac}:‘awtt.

T 12280 584 Travel 0.00°
T340 ot Comtmunication , 000 %7.68 | Tocrensn
TA260 440 Small Teols ! a.00 35.94 | Denvense
72450 471 Softwara ; 000 36.00 1 Decranse
72260 451 Utiifornia . B80.02 ; 0.00- | Tnerenso
F2EE0 - 719 l’t‘}[ﬁ'cn Bauipment C2000,00 : 0.00 | Tueronso
B 408 'Gther Supplios & Mutorints 0.00 | 21,000.00 Terredrn
RS0 . T08 Dati Procosging Bruipment £1,000.00 | 0.00  Incresso
j'i"a reallocate witkin Tochinalogy category. . ;
[ 72210 18104001 : ;Secmmvy A40.00 0,00 : Inerenas
agono P s Unnasigned Fun Balauvee ‘ 0.00 | M0.00 | Doeronso
Additivnal appropriation for partion of Secretarys salary not fram Federnl Funde-Title 1, |
. ) . ) !
4 l 4641 Ceordinated Schonl Henlth | 100,000.60 0.00 | Duerense
CTRI0 1682 :Clmjinﬁl Porammed i 0.0t 18.000.00 l Dacrpase
TR0, s \Suparvisoe! Divector i 0.00: 4546800 1 Decronse
Tt 01 I Social Saewrity | 0.00 ! B,500.00 | Docrense
72120 a0 [Pensions i 0.00 9.482.00 | Decvonse
72120 206 |l+ile tnsurance : 0.00 6100 . Decronse
72120 207 ‘Modicul Ingwrance 0.00 18,662.00 Decronse
72180 Rl _Brental [nswranee Q.00 B37.00 © Decronse
AL 210 Unamployment Compensation . 0o 14000 | Docrense
TR Bz Employer Madicuve : 000 836,00 | Pocrenso
TEER0 11 B “Travel ! 000 1.B0G:0C | Deerensa
T30 499 .Othor Supplies & Meterialz : ¢.og Lo184.00 ; Dewrgnsa
TL120 LIt Rl Chnrges ; .00 B00.00 | Decroase

5 i AGHI

;P‘m‘uily Rusouree Center 29,611.65

3300 1689 Dther Snbnries & Wages E 0.00
. i |
I

Ta adjust for Family Resonree Cendor burlget beth inciuded in originad budget and budget amm_ncé’rrmu:. ‘
P . i |

0.00 E Decrense
28,611,485 i Dacringo

8,

|

50,000.00
0.00

i ;

I

|
ago8l
72130

A41 :Sni‘a Schaols

304 HET iCmilmcls with Government Agoncios }

ETJ) adhist for Safe Scfméls bredlget é:al!i tnetuded in origingl tedgel and bdget omandment.

oo L Degrensa
50,000.00 i Deerense
|
|

7 | AT6HH0

l
191,262.09 |
0.9 !

T :E-"ther Federal Through State

47150 21gt Contury Community Leneniog Centors

i .
‘o recalegorize 2iut Century lo eorrenf revenie acooinl wnther.

A fDum'aam
131.262.98  Inorouse

ots 350,503,646 |

359,503 66

Eli'rum Fund Balance

Tvom Tnnesiensd Bani Baluiied. -

440,00 |




Carter County

School Faderal Projects Fund #142
Figeal Yoar Unding June 80, 2021
Budget Amendment #7

‘ i :
;.’I ' realloeale within EESER Cares grant Budgel.

Foebruayy 16, 2021 )
!
Line | Project £ Amount novense/
Ttom # Category | ltem # Description Debit Credit Becrease
1 I 71300 189 i 301 iDther Balaviea & Wages 754.63 j 0.00 ‘Increase
T30 20t | 861  !Bocial Security ) 35.97 0.00 | Decrense
T EA) 204 ' 801 Pensions : 59.25 0.00 {Ingrease
71300 210 ' 801 ‘Unemployement Compensation ] 231 0.00 |Increase
71300 212 . 801 Bpioyer Medivarn : 847 0.60 \Increase
TE30H ¢ ' 801 Inatruetional Supplies & Materials i 0.00 { 4,775.80 ;I)ecrease
7300 409 801  Other Supplies & Materials 0.00 | 6,840.00 ‘Decrense
71300 730 801  Vecational Instruction Equipment 38,170.42 : 0.00 Inerease
2180 355 801 ;Tl’ﬂ‘ﬂ.’i ) | (.00 i 17.000.00 El)ecrmise
72130 524 801 Tn Bexviee/ Staff Development ! +458.67 ! 0.00 |Increase
72230 B35 801 [Travel } 0001 150000 [Deerenso
TR0 624 801 ln Bevvice/ Staff Development 0.00 100000 |Decrease
T4 . B0L  |Voentional Bdue. - Grants to States 0.00 - 8,373.62 [Increase
:’1‘0 appropriote addi(éonnl Jederal funds and restilovate within CTE Perkins Basic ;Grrmr. ;
: ! 1
| i ‘
3 TI00 428 150 - Instructional Supplics & Materials L 6,000.00 ! 0.00 'Increaso
72130 399 150 ]10the:' Contracted Services 0.00 l 47.000.00 EDecmnac
12210 409 180 'Other Supplios & Materials . 20,000,00 0.00 [Increase
72210 624 | 160 In Service! Staff Doveloprent C6,000.00 0.00 [Increase
72210 790 :L 150 j()t]mr Equipment 1 §,000.00 | 0.00 |lncrenae

3 7110
71100
71100
71100

204
217
129
T2

101
101
1]
101

IPensim‘ls _

| Rotirement » Hybrid Stabilization
iInstructional Supplies & Materials
|Regular Instruetion Bquipment

. To reallocate within Title 1-A Grant Budget,

.00

1,000.00

0.00
25,000,00

£000.00 [Decrease
0.60 [Increase
25,000.00 [Decrense
0.00 Tncrense

i

Total

From Fund Balance

i42,489.42 |

FO2,489,42 |

0.00 |




Carter Connty, Tennesseo

Donatio thy

YE Jun 021
January 2021 Donations
Donation Listing Purpose
January Animal Sheller Donation - Dora Nolson, 20.00 Genernl Purpose
January Animal Shelter Dongtion - Anooymous 2,000.00 Food & Vaccinations
Jupuary Animal Shelter Donntion - John Fulten 200.00 Dog & Cat Food
January Animal Shelter Domation - John & Linda Morgan 25.00 General Purpose
denunry Animal Sheltor Donation « in Memory of Beth Casey 300,00 Ganeral Purpose
January Animal Shelter Donation - Tom Hewit 60.00 Spovsorship - Daisy Moy
Jnnunrey Animal Shelter Donation - Kathy Cox 150,00 Sponsorship - Buddy Boy & Baby Girl
January Animal Shelter Donation - Domna Tisdale 50.00 Sponsorship « Harper and Hazel
Januagy Anintal Shelter Donation - Rick Poterson 20.00 Dog Food
Janunvy Animal 8helter Demation - Catherine Skridulis 20040 Genernl Purpose
Jananry Animal Shelter Donation - Jane 40.00 Genern] Purpose

Jantary Animal Shelter Donation » Alisha FHenson

1756.00

Sponsorship - Cats

Animal Sheltor Total

Janaary 2021 Total Donations

$ 3,240.00

$ 3.240.00

Sourca: Reccipts presented by the Carter County/ Elizabethton Animal Shelter & Trustes veceipts,

Purpose: To presont a scbedule of veceipts for approval of January 2021 Dopations,

Conclagion: All donations for the month of January 2021 in the amount of $3,248 are Animal Shelter donafions,



135 Sycamarea Sheals Drive
Elizabethton, TN 37643

Telephone: 423-547-6359
www.cartercountytn,gov
E-mail: animalshelter@cartercountytn.gov

ELIZABETHTON / CARTER COUNTY
ANIMAL. SHELTER

Walmart donations for the month of January 2021 is approximately $379.51

Thank You,

ECCAS Director

=2 la



